Daily Survey: America’s BBQ States You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted July 28 - 31, 2022
Margin of Error  +3.6%

1. How much do you like eating barbecue?

N 1o | P 51%
AT o 39%
NOt At all .o e 8%
I o) T 2%

2. Which, if any, of these best describes your usual eating habits?

Vegan (do not eat dairy products, eggs, or any other animal product) ..................... 2%
Vegetarian (do not eat any meat, poultry, or fish) ... i 6%
Pescatarian (eat fish but do not eat meat or poultry) ... 3%
Meat eater (eat meat and/or poultry) ... e 80%
L0 13T 5%
DOt KNOW 3%

3. Which of these states in the South do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether you've
personally eaten it? Select all that apply.

AN F= Lo = 10 - 26%
g = T T - T 13%
FlOrida . 12%
LT =T ] o - 30%
KENEUCKY e 28%
0T 1 =g - 34%
YT =< o) o 24%
NOFh Carolina ... e e e e 30%
SOUth Car0liNa ...t 32%
=] ] =TT T= = 37%
Yo 1 1= 11%
WESt VirgiNia .o 8%
None of the @boVe . ... i 17%
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4. Which of these states in the Midwest do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether
you've personally eaten it? Select all that apply.

11T o= 9%
T 7= L - 10%
0 6%
6 LTS T 31%
MiChigan .. 8%
MINNES O A ..ottt e e e e e e 6%
NEDraSKa ... 8%
NOMth DaKota ..o e 6%
100 ] 3 1o 8%
SOUth DaKota ..ot 6%
L= o = o 11%
Yo 1 23%
None of the @bOVE . ... i e 37%

5. Which of these states in the Southwest do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether
you’ve personally eaten it? Select all that apply.

N g .20 ) 4 - 14%
NEW MEXICO .ot e e et e e e 14%
OKIaNOMIA .t e 20%
1222 T 73%
None of the @bOVE .. .. o 18%

6. Which of these states in the West do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether you've
personally eaten it? Select all that apply.

AlaSKa .o e e 4%
California .o e 16%
(7] o] =T [ X 14%
HawWaii ..o e 14%
o 7= g o 8%
17T ) = o - TP 16%
1N =7 T - 9%
L T o] o I 6%
1 7= o 6%
S hiNglON . 5%
Y OMING o 15%
None of the @boVe . ... i e 48%
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7. Which of these states in New England do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether
you've personally eaten it? Select all that apply.

(@70 T3 1o 1 | A 9%
/= 1= 6%
MasSSaChUSEHS ..o 10%
NeW Hampshire ... e e 5%
Rhode ISland . ... e 6%
YL 22T | 6%
None of the @bOVe . ... e 75%

8. Which of these places in the Mid Atlantic do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether
you've personally eaten it? Select all that apply.

DB AW AN ..o 5%
Maryland .. e 10%
N W B SO .ttt ettt ettt e i 12%
N W YO K o e 16%
PennSyIvania . ... e 11%
Washington D.C. ... e e 10%
NoNe Of the abOVE ... .o e 62%

9. Which states do you associate with having good barbecue?

CONNECH UL oo e e e e 9%
/= T 6%
MasSSaChUSEIS ...t 10%
NeW Hampshire ... 5%
Rhode Island ... 6%
VB MIONE o 6%
= F= = 1 5%
Maryland .. e 10%
N W B SO .ttt ettt et et e e i 12%
N W YOI K et e e e e 16%
PenNSYIVaNIa ... 11%
N F= L =13 - 26%
AN A .ttt e 13%
Florida .o 12%
L=} (0| - 30%
KENtUCKY . 28%
I 10 £ =g - 34%
YT ESTS 7] o) 24%
YT 1 23%
NOrth Carolina ... e e et e e e 30%
SoUth Carolina ... .o 32%
=T =TT 37%
Y1 10 P 11%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

WSt VirgiNia . 8%
11T 9%
INIANA . e e 10%
0 6%
6 T 1= T 31%
MiChigan . 8%
MiNNES O A .ot e 6%
1= o = =] - 8%
NOMth DaKota ... e e 6%
£ ] 3 1o 8%
SOUTN DaKota ..ot e e 6%
iSO e e 11%
N 20 ) 4 - 14%
NEW MEXICO ottt e e e e e e e e e 14%
OKIaNOM A . 20%
2= T 73%
AlaSKa o e 4%
CaliforNia ..o 16%
(7] ] - T [ 14%
HawWaii .o e e 14%
o =3 o 8%
17710 ) = g - 16%
N2 T - 9%
L =T T o 6%
11 7= o 6%
W aS NG ON e 5%
Y OIMING e e 15%
None of the @bOVE ... o 7%

10. How many states do you associate with having good barbecue?

0 7%
P 8%
P22 o T 1 0o = 85%

11. Which state do you MOST associate with having good barbecue?
Asked of people who associate at least one state with good BBQ

CONNEC I CUL o e e 0%
/= T 0%
MasSSaChUSEIS ... i e 0%
NeW Hampshire . e 0%
Rhode ISland ... 0%
YT 1.1 o | 0%
D AW A . e 0%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Maryland . e 1%
N W B S Y .ttt ettt e et e e e e e e 2%
N W YOI K ot e e e e e e e 1%
Pennsylvania . ...... ... 1%
AlADaM A . 2%
AT A ...ttt e 1%
10 T - 2%
(=] (0| - 3%
KeNtUCKY . 2%
I 10 1= =g - 5%
YT ESTS 7] o) 1%
01T 11 5%
NOrth Carolina . ... e e e e e 5%
SoUth Carolina . ... i 3%
=T =TT 4%
Y1 10 1%
WSt Virginia oo e 0%
11T 0%
T = - 1%
01 0%
6= LTS T 4%
M I gaN e 0%
MINNES O A ..ottt e e e 1%
NEDrASKA ... e 0%
NOMth DaKota ... e e 0%
£ ] 3 1o 1%
SOUth DaKota ..o 0%
LA =T o = o 1%
N .20 ) o - 0%
N =T 1V = o o J 0%
OKIaNOM A . i 1%
2= T 40%
AlaSKA . e e 0%
[ @7= 1110 ¢ - P 2%
0701 (o= e o T 1%
HaWaii .o e 1%
o =3 o 0%
1Y/ ) = g - 0%
N2 T - 0%
L =T T o 0%
U BN o 0%
W aSiNgION o e 0%
L5012 1T 1%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 4%
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12. Which of these U.S. cities do you associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether you've per-

sonally eaten it? Select all that apply.

AL AN, GA e e 18%
AUSTEIN, T o e e e 38%
Charleston, SC ... . e 18%
Cincinnati, OH ... 4%
Dallas, TX ettt e e 41%
DeCatUr, AL . 8%
HOUSION, TX o e e e e e e e e 37%
Kansas City, KS ..o 29%
Kansas City, MO ... . e e e e 26%
LeXington, KY e 10%
LeXington, NC ..o 11%
LouUisVille, KY o 20%
Memphis, TN 38%
Nashville, TN L 28%
OahU, Hl o 6%
Raleigh, NG . e s 17%
RIChMONd, VA e 7%
St LOUIS, MO 23%
None Of the @DOVE ... . e 17%

13. How many cities do you associate with having good barbecue?

O i e e 17%
2 17%
22 o T 2 0 67%

14. Which city do you MOST associate with having good barbecue, regardless of whether you've
eaten it?
Asked of people who associate at least one city with good BBQ

AtlaNta, GA o 4%
AUSHIN, TX o 12%
Charleston, SC ... 2%
Cincinnati, OH ... 0%
Dallas, TX oo 13%
DECAtUN, AL .t e 2%
HOUSTON, T X o e e e e e e e e 11%
Kansas City, KS ... e 7%
Kansas City, MO ... e 10%
LeXington, KY o e 1%
LeXington, NG .. 3%
LouisVille, KY 2%
MemPhis, TN L e 11%
NashVille, TN e e e 6%

continued on the next page . ..

personally
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Oahu, HI .............
Raleigh, NC .........
Richmond, VA .......
St. Louis, MO ........
Notsure .............

continued from previous page

15. Which of the following is your favorite barbecue main dish?
Asked of those who like eating barbecue a lot or a little

Ribs ......c.cooiilt
Burntends ...........
Pulled pork ..........
Beef .................
Slicedpork ..........
Ham .................
Smoked turkey .......
Sausage .............
Pulled chicken .......
Brisket ...............
Chicken wings .......
Other ................
Notsure .............

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 28 - 31, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.2 to 6.5, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.607.

1000

=+ 3.6% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

67 questions not reported.



